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SeniorLeadership

1stPres family,

Over the past six months, we have been 
exploring the Book of Acts and the story of the 
work of the Holy Spirit through the early church. 
I have enjoyed this sermon series immensely. 
As I read about Paul’s ministry to the Gentiles 
throughout the Mediterranean, I can’t help 
but notice the similarities between his time 
and ours. Paul served communities that were 
changing at a rapid pace. This change often 
left the people he ministered to unsure about 
the future. Rome, by its very nature, was a 
chaotic and tumultuous empire. Anyone familiar 
with its history knows that Rome’s power was 
dependent upon a careful balance of military, 
political, and economic institutions that were 
constantly under attack. Rome was, in a word, 
volatile.

In the midst of this unstable society, the early 
church set out to be a witness to a new way of 
being, a new life, established in Jesus Christ and 
empowered by the Holy Spirit. This witness was 
not one of power and prestige but of weakness 
and humility. From an outsider’s perspective, 
this was not a recipe for success. However, the 
earlier church thrived. It served and became a 
sustained presence.

Though Coeur d’Alene is not Rome (I’ll take Lake 
CDA over the Mediterranean any day!), we share 
the same mission as the early church: serve as 
a sustained presence of witness to new life. In 
other words, Love1st! Like the early church, our 

witness is marked 
by service and 
humility. We 
have committed 
ourselves to 
loving the people 
and places of this 
city, and our work 
is empowered by 
the same Holy 
Spirit that guided 
Peter and Paul. 

As pastor of 1stPres, I can’t help but be 
proud of the work we are doing together. 
Many organizations sustain themselves by 
avoiding risk and remaining passive. That is 
not our church. Our congregation is active 
in our community, and we have stepped out 
in faithfulness to God in ways that require 
vulnerability. To be vulnerable in this way is not 
easy, but it leads to a meaningful impact on the 
lives of the people around us. 

You all continue to inspire me to take these 
same risks, and I am immensely grateful for 
this. I am grateful for your faithfulness to one 
another and to our church. I am grateful for the 
ways you serve our community. I am grateful for 
your friendship and support. Ours is a special 
community. Thank you!

As we step into 2025, I am excited to continue 
building a sustained presence at 1stPres with 
each of you. We have a lot to accomplish in the 

Pastor      McLane Stone

coming year. As we seek to be a community 
that grows in fellowship, stewardship, 
intergenerational worship, and mission, there 
will be challenges. The early church faced them, 
and so shall we, but we will face them together, 
bound by Christ and by our love for each other. 

In grace and gratitude,

Pastor McLane
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​Ruling elders, together with pastors, 
exercise leadership, government, spiritual 
discernment, and discipline and have 
responsibilities for the life of a congregation 
as well as the whole church. As part of 
our leadership team, these individuals are 
elected by the congregation, serving in 
specific ways. Together, Elders and Deacons 
use their gifts to equip the church for the 
work of ministry for building up the body of 
Christ.

Session Elders

Class of 2024

Doug Grace

Carolyn Keefer

Megan Marvil

Earle Ruddach

Emily Thompson

Yvette Wyatt

Dan Brown

Donna Brundage

Rick Clutter

Gina Dingman

Tom Richards

Paul White

Class of 2026

Warren Bakes

Rick Clutter

Scott Fischer

Charlie Nipp

Jackie Velez

Karen Welts

Class of 2025

Aerial View from the Clerk of Session 

So, just what has the 2024 Session 
been up to these past twelve months? 
Well, as Clerk of Session, I have the 
privilege to offer the 10,000-foot 
aerial view of the 1st Pres happenings. 
But don’t worry, the details of all 
the incredible events and goals 
achieved in 2024 fill the pages of the 
committee and team reports which 
follow on my heels. Be prepared to be awed and 
amazed (and grateful) for all that our Lord is 
doing through the hands and hearts of 1st Pres.

Let me first share a bit of the ‘behind the 
scenes’ and then a personal perspective on a 
pretty cool phenomenon that has taken place 
over the course of this year, right down to the 
final days of 2024.

First, for those who may not be aware of all the 
particulars about Session, I want to take just a 
moment to explain about members ‘serving a 
term.' Session has 18 members who are divided 
into three consecutive Classes that each serve 
a term of three years. (A member can accept 
a second term but cannot serve more than 
six years without a break.) Every year a third 
of the Session (six members) completes their 
term, and a then new Class joins to begin their 
three-year term.

One might wonder, ‘How can goals, plans, or 
concepts be achieved if leadership positions 
transition every three to six years?’ It’s kind of 

an amazing miracle, and once a 
person accepts a nomination to 
serve, they have the opportunity 
to witness how God actually 
can work through a committee. 
Certainly, due to a range of 
variables, some years are more 
successful than other years. This 
year was one of those ‘more 
successful’ years, and I want to 
share what I feel has been a key 

variable for 2024.

While it has been a perpetual goal for 
Session to provide clearer, more transparent 
communication across committees and from 
Session to the congregation, this year a 
specific action was taken to inspire this desired 
outcome. Pastor McLane invited Roger Grigg 
to share an example and describe the setup 
and function of a communication matrix. Each 
committee was then tasked to craft their 
communication matrix, considering all the 
groups they needed to communicate with 
and the details of how those communications 
needed to happen.

This was the start of actually seeing where 
the holes in communication were and how 
we could improve. Though this goal is not 
near the level of completion we desire to 
achieve, even just this small step has been 
fruitful as committees realize our work is 
interdependent and communication across 
committees has improved. Additionally, we are 

Clerk of Session        Yvette Wyatt

consistently reflecting 
on what needs to be 
communicated to 
the congregation to 
enhance connections, 
foster trust, and 
engage excitement for 

what is happening in the big story of how Christ 
is calling FPC to Love 1st.

Let me close this message with a hook for the 
reports that follow. There are many examples 
in the Bible of 40-day/year journeys, trials, 
or testings. Standing on the shoulders of all 
those FPC leaders and servants who have come 
before, several major 40-year FPC journeys 
have come to fulfillment this year and even just 
this month. All in God’s perfect timing. Read 
on to hear how God’s grace pours over FPC’s 
135 years of faithfulness with all that’s been 
provided and to serve our Lord, Jesus Christ, 
with Love 1st hearts.

Grateful to serve,

Yvette 
Clerk of Session 2024
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Church Administrator        Bonnie Piovesan

Janet and I had our hands full trying to promote 
the abundant life happening here at 1st Pres. 
We work with every team and all of the staff 
to make sure the church is up to date each 
week. Communicating to a growing church and 
staying aware of community trends often keep 
Janet and I pouring over media and technology 
as we search for just the right words.

Tyler and I tackled many technology changes 
this year: new lights in the Sanctuary, new 
software for worship, and tracking down 
those pesky gremlins that like to show up 
unannounced. We were able to bring AV setup 
into new spaces for worship and elevate our 
conference room setup. Technology is growing 
across our campus, and this coming year is sure 
to bring some exciting new offerings for our 
growing ministry.

None of this would be possible without Susie 
and Naomi. These two ladies are the hub for 
all of us, the keepers of the calendar, and the 
takers of many notes. They gather all of the 
details and somehow turn them into song lyrics 
and prayer lists. Paper clips and name tags are 
where they should be, volunteers are greeted 
with love, and laughter is common in the office.

I love my life and work here at 1st Pres because 
it centers around people and service. Sustaining 
a faithful witness is not an easy journey in life, 
but thankfully on this road we are not alone. We 
have each other and a Father who loves us, and 
in Him we will always be sustained.

I have often had people ask me 
how I have become the Christian 
I am today given the fact that my 
early years were very un-Christian. 
Somewhere in that long story is the 
daily work of sustaining.

Learning how to sustain my faith 
has been a lot of learning the hard 
way because, honestly, I’m not 
sure I know how to learn the easy 
way. I was just starting high school 
when I began going to church. I had no church 
history of my own to lean on, most of my family 
was unchurched, and none of us owned a Bible. 
I was not sure how to be a follower of Christ, 
but somewhere in my heart, I knew I could pray 
and that God would hear me. So, I began giving 
my baby faith a little prayer food. I began my 
prayer life by simply talking to God like I would 
a friend. Soon, I found prayer time was just part 
of my day: talking to God in my head and heart 
when I was around people and with my words 
when I was alone.

As a new follower of Jesus, I did not have a 
Bible. I had to glean from the sermon at church 
or songs on the radio. Later, I found pastors 
on the radio and would pray, ponder, or try to 
practice what I was hearing. When the happy 
day came that I finally had a Bible of my own, I 
was able to grow with some real sustenance and 
then sustaining became a little easier.

My journey with Jesus had the 
added bonus of bad habits and 
deep woundedness. I had found a 
new Friend in prayer and strength 
with access to my own Bible. What 
I needed next was the church. I 
do not believe we are meant to 
sustain a life of faith alone. We 
may need to invest in times of 
solitude, but this is not the same 
as aloneness. I was praying, and 
I had a Bible, and by the grace of 

God, I was learning how to be part of a body. 
Letting people pour into me and learning how 
to pour into others showed me that God is not 
wasteful. He takes what we have and makes 
something new and beautiful that can be used 
for good.

Sustaining a lifelong walk with Jesus has led me 
to a good Father and a loving body of fellow 
believers who are true friends. These days I 
live a life of sustained faith, one that has a 
foundation of prayer, strength from my Bible, 
and the fellowship of a good church.

In 2024 I celebrated 5 years as the 
Administrator here at 1st Pres. Working for a 
church that has sustained a faithful witness in 
the same community for over 130 years can be 
daunting. The halls of these buildings are full of 
countless stories of a faithful God to a church 
that has weathered many a storm. Finding ways 
to honor that history and carry forward the 
present mission of 1st Pres is a joy. I have the 

privilege of working with many of the groups 
that have helped 1st Pres arrive at where we 
are today. Many meetings this past year were 
focused on how to sustain the witness of 1st 
Pres so that future congregations can worship 
together as they serve this community. There 
were many hours of managing the upkeep of 
our facility and the ever-changing schedules 
of our precious people as they celebrated 
life together. In these halls we laugh and cry, 
discuss the deep things of God and attempt  
to love the world around us a little better  
each day.

Being the Administrator of an active church is 
no small task, and I am beyond grateful to have 
a wonderful team with me each day.

Stephanie and I have poured over financial 
statements and reports as we worked with 
our amazing Finance Team. Together we 
accomplished a detailed study of our facilities 
and programs, worked on the creation 
of an Endowment Fund, and realized the 
long-hoped-for dream of acquiring the property 
behind the church (which gave 1st Pres 
ownership of the entire block).

Mikal and I seem to be everywhere at once. 
Repairs, cleaning, room setup, and, of  
course, coffee. This past year, we worked 
with a very skilled Facilities Team to create a 
new chapel space for Faith Presbyterian and 
made improvements to our growing Family 
Ministry spaces, all while supporting significant 
improvements to our safety policies  
and procedures.
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Family Ministry        Kierstie Renninger

What an amazing year 2024 was for Family 
Ministry at 1st Pres! Throughout the year, we 
gathered in new ways, grew into new spaces, 
and enjoyed exploring God in new ways with 
all generations. A few highlights for me include 
our Easter Extravaganza, the Summer Worship 
Series, Confirmation, Family Camp at Camp 
Spalding, Courage to Connect, the addition 
of a 3rd Sunday School Class, and, of course, 
our UnPageant and Christmas Cruise! Each 
of these moments in time captured a sense 
of community and fellowship that is deeply 
longed-for by many. When we learn, discern, 
serve, explore, and play together, I believe 
this connection with each other also deepens 
our connection with God. When I think about 
the traditions, new and old, that make up the 
rhythms of the Love1st life at 1st Pres, it’s clear 
to see and feel God’s faithful hands at work. 

We held our first Easter Extravaganza 
celebration between our two services, and 
it was a warm and inviting space for folks of 
all ages to celebrate that the Lord is Risen! 
During our Summer Worship Series, families 
enjoyed meals and worship, and together we 
explored three parables in fun and creative 
ways. McLane and I also began the yearlong 
journey of Confirmation with a group of middle- 
and high-schoolers. During the summer, seven 
families enjoyed a wonderful few days at Camp 
Spalding’s Family Camp. It was a refreshing 
and encouraging time to grow alongside other 
families and our kids! 

We are so thankful to 
add Aly Prades to our 
teaching team this past 
fall and expand our 
Sunday School offerings 
for elementary kids. 

The Women’s 
Conference had so 

much energy, and it was 
empowering to say YES to connection with  
each other as we sought a deeper connection 
with God. 

We wrapped up the year with another 
unforgettable UnPageant and an incredible 
afternoon cruising to “The North Pole.” I also 
really enjoyed starting new Advent traditions 
in our own family with the weekly Advent 
guides. It added a special, intentional rhythm to 
connect with God during the week throughout 
the Christmas season.

None of these incredible moments of 
witnessing God’s goodness together would 
be possible without our incredible staff 
and volunteers. Thank you to all who have 
supported Family Ministry over the last year. 
As our family culture continues to build in 
2025, I am excited for the ways God is moving 
and shaping family faith; and I look forward to 
exploring and experiencing God’s faithfulness in 
unexpected ways over the coming year!
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Director of Worship          Jenny  Shotwell

that word again!) practice each Sunday. Not 
only that, at least from my perspective, we 
musicians have become tighter as friends and 
colleagues, and that is invaluable when creating 
music each Sunday. In our attempt to reflect 
and connect with the love of God, nothing helps 
more — not even fantastic musicianship — than 
a friendship and bond between musicians. For 
me, that’s been a strength that has grown this 
past year and I am, personally, very grateful 
 for that. 

The worship team of course is only part of the 
equation! This year we also welcomed Renee 
aboard as Director of the Choir and the Bell 
Choir, for which we are all very excited and 
grateful for! There is no question that the 
choir is so important to our life as a church. 
The congregation is blessed each week with 
multiple ways (variety!) to worship Christ. 
Through our hymns, our contemporary worship 
selections, and the choir, we not only have a 
variety in shared music, but multiple ways to be 
engaged in the music each week — should you 
choose to do so. I know that the choir is such 
a special place for many — great friendships 
and fun — but I believe that not much else in 
this world binds people together more than 
singing together! Speaking as someone who 
has some of my best and strongest memories 
of friendship through choir — I even met my 
husband in college choir! We are so blessed 
to have Renee step up to this position and 
continue elevating the variety of music at  
1st Pres.

2025 is on its way! It won’t be long before I am 
sitting here typing up the report for 2025. But 
for now, we can sit back and let it happen. My 
hippie uncle from California would say “just 
receive it.” I do love that sentiment. Receive 
the gift of the new year from Christ, who offers 
us love and consistency amidst the chaos and 
variety that life sends our way. I pray that the 
music at 1st Pres continues to bless you and be 
a small part of how you connect with God  
each week.

In preparation for this 2024 
Annual Report, I went back and 
visited the report I wrote just a 
year ago for 2023. The theme 
for 2023 was “momentum.” My 
goodness, “momentum” could 
certainly be the word again for 
2024 because I cannot believe it’s 
already been a year since writing 
last year’s annual report! Isn’t it 
still July?

No, it’s certainly not. In fact, as 
I sit here writing this, 2025 has already made 
an appearance. 2025 marks 25 years since 
I graduated high school and 20 years since 
Dalton and I got married. To 16-year-old Jenny, 
I am officially old.

Momentum. It’s a yearly occurrence. Some 
years certainly move swifter than others, but 
to me — and maybe to some of you — this year 
has moved particularly quickly.

How does this relate to music in the church? 
To me, time moves especially quickly with a 
concurrence of consistency and variety — 
two things that I see weekly with the musical 
experience at 1st Pres. Variety keeps things 
interesting, and consistency means reliability 
and strength — things I see and strive for as 
Worship Director at 1st Pres. Both of these 
things are a wonderful gift to our church and, I 
hope, your worship experience each week.

We also know that in Jesus we 
have strength and consistency 
amidst the changes (or variety) 
of life; the good and the bad. My 
hope for the worship experience 
at 1st Pres is for the strength 
of the musicians, the variety 
of musical selections, and the 
reliability of both will engage 
each member of the church to 
feel and experience the love and 
the voice of God in a truly unique 
way each Sunday — a way in 

which only music can provide.

Worship through music is such an integral part 
of our connection with God. Personally, music is 
the strongest and most secure way I feel God’s 
hand in my life. Nothing else can “move the veil 
aside,” so to speak, for me. The variety of music 
that exists for worship is staggering. There are 
so many ways for us to express our love of God 
and our yearning for God through music.

I cannot help but continue to stress how 
blessed we are at 1st Pres with not only the 
caliber of musicians we have each Sunday, but 
also how wonderful each person is. This year we 
have solidified a quick and consistent (there’s 
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Our staff was asked to reflect on this question: In your life and work, what has helped you 

build to being a sustainable witness to those around you?

Heather Bell 
One never truly understands what influence our lives may have upon others. It 
is my desire that my conversations please the heart of God. To me, that means 
listening attentively, talking less, and remembering that each person I meet is 
created in God’s image and beloved by Him. In the nursery, that translates into 
smiles, hugs, clapping, encouraging words, simple Bible stories, and singing 
about our faith. All that I am is by God’s grace and for His glory. “Let all you do 
be done in love” (1 Corinthians 16:14).

Tracee Dahm 
I remind myself that we are all sinners and fall short of grace. I really listen to 
people and recognize that many of us have stuff going around that we’re not 
talking about. I am empathetic.

I try to be the best mom, spouse, daughter, employee, and friend out there! 
I try to be supportive of my friends and family, knowing at the end of the 
day, that we are all human. I meet everyone as I would want them to meet 
me! I always try to keep learning and growing.

Mikal Johnson 
Honor everyone. Love the family of believers. Have respectful fear of God. Honor 
the emperor. 1 Peter 2:17 CEB

Renee Kurtz 
The things that help me build a sustainable witness are those that fill my mind, 
ears, heart, and life.  I firmly believe that what you put in is what you get out. 
My 23-minute commute is filled with praise and worship music. When I get to 
work, I talk to God, thank Him for the blessings that I enjoy, and give Him the 
responsibility for my tasks that day.  I ask for patience, love, and compassion to 
guide the young lives who eagerly join my world for 45 minutes each week.  In 
addition to reading my two daily devotionals, an important bonus to sustaining 
my positive witness is my husband Steve, who kisses me goodbye each morning 
and says, “I love you, Renee.  Be good.”

Aly Prades 
In all that I do, I try to model grace-filled growth. I am only able to witness to 
others because of the love I have received from God and witnessed in my own 
life. With the kids, I make a point of saying, “I don’t know,” and that’s okay.

Tyler Renninger 
Throughout the days, many moments beyond any type 
of earthly control sometimes seem actively against what I sought to do on a 
particular day. Through all these moments I hold that God will be the constant 
that keeps the big picture and everything will work out. I don't need to, nor am I 
capable of, carrying that burden myself.

Stephanie Rogge 
I have always wanted the way I live my life at home, in public, and at work to 
reflect Christ. This is nothing I can do under my own strength. It comes from a 
personal relationship with Christ and daily leaning, trusting, and growing in that 
relationship. My love of Christ hopefully reflects on others around me because I 
start seeing the world through His eyes. Christ has made me mindful of the needs 
of others, both physical and spiritual, and has given me a desire to become the 
vessel to meet those needs.
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Deborah Rambo Sinn 
Those early childhood memories of church come to mind with the caring adults 
who demonstrated strong work ethics, caring friendships, and the desire to help 
others. These characteristics formed a lasting impression on my life and work. I 
know we are loving-up our young folks in our church in the same ways. 

Janet Starkey 
Be kind and let your light shine! As written in Luke 6:35-36 in The Message, “I 
tell you, love your enemies. Help and give without expecting a return. You’ll 
never—I promise—regret it. Live out this God-created identity the way our 
Father lives toward us, generously and graciously, even when we’re at our 
worst. Our Father is kind; you be kind.” 

Susie Olson 
Empathy has helped me build a sustainable witness for Christ. It has much to 
do with my life experiences, mixed with trust in seeing what God has done with 
those experiences for me and others, and continues to do.

Naomi White 
Learning to live in God’s grace-filled presence frees me of the pressure I put on 
myself to live up to an ideal. In finding that freedom, I am empowered to move 
toward God and others as my simple self. In college, I learned that the Holy Spirit 
is in our testimony. When I have the courage to be honest and vulnerable, to 
prayerfully share my story, and to create a space of truth, grace, and love, I find 
the Holy Spirit is at work in my heart and others as well.

Yvette Wyatt 
At my baptism, by immersion at 26 years, Spirit spoke to me of God’s grace and 
truth. First, I heard ‘God was pleased by my obedience to His call’. Immediately 
following this affirmation, I heard, ‘This is through God’s power alone and I 
have no way to repay this gift'. This baptismal experience is my foundational 
understanding of how I am to witness to those our Redeemer adds to my life: 
God our Creator, alone has the power to invite hearts to open and accept the 
gift of Jesus Christ. And when, in free will, a child responds, Spirit delights.
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Ministry Teams Ministry Teams
Adult Discipleship        Dan Brown

In 2024, Adult Discipleship focused on two 
main projects: Small Groups and the Women’s 
Conference.

Small Groups: In January 2024, facilitators of 
the existing sermon-based small groups met to 
discuss what’s working and how these teams 
are functioning. A spreadsheet was developed 
to track which groups were full and how the 

program could grow. By 
November 2024, there were 
199 adults belonging to 
church cohorts: Sermon-
based, Circle, Bible study, 
Christ Care, and Men’s 
groups. These groups 
meet weekly, bi-weekly, 
or monthly. Groups have 

chosen to meet in daytime or evening; in 
homes, at church, or coffee shops; and any 
day of the week, Sunday through Saturday. 
Some groups are utilizing 1st Pres membership 
in RightNow Media for study. Others are 
purchasing their study materials. Sign-ups 
for the various groups are ongoing. Anyone 
interested in joining a group or needing more 
information should contact the church office or 
Adult Discipleship.

Women’s Conference: A small group of 1st 
Pres women and staff, under the umbrella of 
the Adult Discipleship Committee, formed a 
planning group in mid-summer to promote a fall 
conference featuring Laurie Short, a minister 
and author who had spoken at this years Palm 
Sunday service. The 
conference theme, 
Courage to Connect, 
was developed over 
the next several 
months, culminating 
in the successful  
Oct 4-5 event. 

The registration fee was set at $50. To cover 
the expenses, the project was aided by funding 
from Adult Discipleship, Deacons, Presbyterian 
Women, and the Education Fund. Seventy 
women attended the two-day conference, 

which included Friday dinner and Saturday 
breakfast and lunch. Presbyterian men provided 
serving, setting up, and cleaning up. 

The conference began Friday night with 
dinner tables of women getting to know each 
other. The conversations were generally among 
women who were familiar with each other. 

That night, Bonnie Piovesan shared her 
incredible faith journey.  Attendees were truly 
impacted by her courage, and the stage was set 
for Saturday’s program. 

Saturday, Laurie Short and breakout sessions 
promoted a sense of self-awareness and 
connection. Prayer partnerships were built. 
Courage to Connect, in summary, was a 
full-hearted YES for a conference next year. 

Adult Discipleship 2025: Continue Small 
Group expansion, Women’s Conference, Men’s 
Conference, Bible Reading Challenge

 “For where two or three gather in my name, 
there am I with them” (Matthew 18:20).  

Vision Statement:

We see a 1st Pres Church where every adult 
who is a member, regular attender, or 

staffer is actively participating  
in adult discipleship. 

Adult Discipleship 
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September: The Housing Fair connected 
individuals with resources, and our 1st Pres 
table exposed our church and mission to about 
200 people.

 Parenting in a Digital Age Coffee House offered 
guidance for families 
navigating technology's 
challenges. Tyson Durbin, 
a therapist at the Kroc 
Center, presented to 
about 40 people while 
the youth enjoyed pizza and games in the gym.  
This was followed by an informative panel with 
Tyson, Katie Simmons, ICARE program Director, 
and Rosa Mettler, COO from Canopy Village.

October: The Fall Festival brought 
crafts, selfies, hot chocolate, 
community connection, a petting 
zoo, and joy! The Festival showcases 
our love to community members, 
many of whom had no prior idea 
what we do or are about.

Participating in Souport showed 
about 500 people that we are active caring 
members of our town, with proceeds of the 
event helping our local St. Vincent de Paul.

Held at HREI, the Upstander Training 
empowered participants to address bullying 
and harassment and was a follow-up to the July 
Coffee House. 	

November: Our Backpack Drive provided food 
items to children who lack basic nutrition when 
school lunches are not available.

Through these efforts, we have strengthened 
community bonds and provided vital resources. 
We look forward to continuing our mission of 
outreach and service in the coming year. If you 
would like to know more about our projects, 
please reach out to Donna Brundage. We are 
always looking for suggestions on events and 

activities. 

Committee Members: Connie Boni, 
Donna Brundage, Gina Dingman, Carol 
Mitchell, Bev & Steve Moss, Darlene 
Nason, Karen Sines, Janet Starkey

“Do not neglect to extend hospitality 
to strangers—being friendly, cordial, 
and gracious, sharing the comforts of 

your home and doing your part generously, for 
by this some have entertained angels without 

knowing it” (Hebrews 13:2)

Community Outreach is proud to wrap up 
another successful year.  One way we express 
our compassion towards the community 
is through continuing to host the weekly 

Ecumenical Lunch 
program in our 
gym, a spot where 
a home-cooked, 
welcoming meal is 

prepared and served by rotating local churches, 
including 1st Pres.

Although a well-run, independent program, the 
Neighborhood Closet falls under the purview of 
the Outreach Committee as well. We would be 
remiss if we did not recognize what an amazing, 
impactful program the Closet is.  Please see 
their full report and congratulate them on 
another impactful year of serving local families.

In addition, the Community Outreach 
Committee engaged in a diverse array of 
initiatives aimed at educating our congregation 
about community needs and offering them 
ways to help show Love 1st in real-time. 
Each event reflected our mission to foster 
compassion, inclusion, and service.

March: We organized our annual Food Drive, 
gathering essential supplies for those in need. 
Your efforts helped support the Coeur d’Alene 
Food Bank.

Community Outreach        Donna Brundage

We also held a Recovery-themed Coffee House 
Conversation, where local people told their 
stories about where they were and where 
they are now thanks to their faith and their 
commitment to sobriety. Several are leaders in 
our community now, and all give back, helping 
others on the same path they once traveled.

April: The Pinwheels for Prevention initiative 
highlighted child abuse prevention, symbolizing 
hope and community commitment to 
protecting children. Each year 1st Pres proudly 
fills our flower beds with symbolic pinwheels.

May: We participated in the first-ever 
CDA-based NAMI Walk to support mental 
health awareness.

We hosted the First Annual 
Green Summit, featuring 
guest speakers and a tabling 
event in Krueger Hall.  The 
purpose of the summit was to promote 
sustainability, education and 
stewardship of our God-granted 
resources. 1st Pres will be an 
Earth Care Congregation in 
2025, carrying on the same 
mission.

July: Our Human Rights Coffee House amplified 
voices advocating for dignity, equity, and justice 
for all. Jeanette Laster from the Human Rights 
Educational Institute gave a great talk on the 
past, present, and future of Human Rights in 
North Idaho.

Community Outreach
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The goal of our Contemplative Service is 
to provide a worship service fostering an 
intimate environment of contemplation, 
deep spiritual challenge, and creativity within 
the framework of substantive theology and 
broadly sourced content. We desire to allow 
people to engage with God in an up-close way, 
exercising and exploring their faith within the 
assurance and safety of God’s love, or perhaps 
imagining whether faith in God is something 
they are willing to consider for the first time. 
Experiencing traditional elements like ringing 
the church bell, lighting the Christ Candle, 
and reciting the Lord’s Prayer, alongside 
surprising elements of poetry (both “sacred” 
and “secular”), responsive prayer, and minutes 
of silence for prayer/meditation, make this 
an hour of peace, growth, and spiritual 
refreshment for attendees.

While our numbers remain steady, fluctuating 
depending upon the week, we have an 
impressively wide age spread in attendees. 
Because of the nature of the service, we expect 
this group to remain “petite,” but the feedback 
we receive about the content and impact of the 
service, as well as the need it fills, is positive and 
encouraging. We continue to trust God to bring 

Contemplative Service        Sue Lauer

to the service the folks, who need to be there, in 
small or large numbers. It’s God’s job!

We are thankful that each week: Pastor 
McLane welcomes, preaches, and offers weekly 
communion; Lay Worship Leaders lead the 
responsive prayer portion of thanksgiving, 
confession, and intercession; our Director of 
Music, Jenny Shotwell, and other volunteers 
lead the music; members of the Contemplative 
Service leadership team set up and tear 
down visual elements that help create a 
contemplative setting in the sanctuary; and our 
Deacons prepare the communion elements.

Childcare is consistently available for the 
service, and the 10:30 am group enjoys the 
opportunity for donuts, coffee, and fellowship 
both before AND after the service! Woohoo!

If you haven’t yet attended the 10:30 am 
service, we encourage you to join us to get a 
good feel for the differences and similarities 
between the first and second service. We 
have members that attend BOTH services for 
the beautiful and diverse ways each service 
expresses Love 1st.

Fall Harvest Festival 
2024

Community Outreach
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The ministry of a Deacon as set forth 
in Scripture is one of compassion, 
witness, and service, sharing in the 
redeeming love of Jesus Christ for 
the poor, the hungry, the sick, the 
lost, the friendless, the oppressed, 
those burdened by unjust policies 
or structures, or anyone in distress. 
As part of our leadership team, 
these individuals are elected by the 
congregation, serving in specific 
ways. Together, Elders and Deacons 
use their gifts to equip the church for 
the work of ministry for building-up 
the body of Christ.

Deacons

Heather Bell 
Karen Grace 
Ellen Taylor

Class of 2026Class of 2024

Pat Dingman 
Susie Fischer 
Dan Lauer 
Linda Scheideler 
Susan Yarbrough

Paula Anderson 
Carol Harrison-Romerdahl 
Hendrik Lesterhuis 
Gil Walker

Class of 2025

The word "deacon" comes from the Greek word 
diakonos which appears 29 times in the New 
Testament and essentially means "one who 
renders service to another." The Greek word 
diakoneo means to wait or serve upon which 
helps us to understand the ministry of deacons:  
that which is one of service.

Being a Deacon is very rewarding. By serving 
the congregation, Deacons feel they are serving 
Christ and showing God's love. The Presbyterian 
Book of Order refers to Deacons as "The 
Ministry of Compassion and Service.”

What do Deacons do?

•	 Prepare communion.

•	 Serve as ushers and greeters on the 5th 
Sunday of the month.

•	 Prepare and send "Sonshine" cards to those 
on the “I Pray” list for encouragement and 
sympathy.

•	 Attend to our "Friends at Home" (those who 
are homebound) by calls and visitations.

•	 Make monthly financial donations to 
St. Vincent's, Family Promise, and our 
Neighborhood Closet.

•	 Look for ways and means to serve our 
congregation and community.

Deacons        Susan Yarbrough

The most "fun" aspect of Deacon ministry is 
to plan and hold two large potlucks for our 
congregation — Summer Kickoff and Fall 
Kickoff. 

Our major community get-together is our 
annual Chili Cook-Off & Christmas Party where 
we invite our 
congregation, 
Family Promise 
families, and our 
Neighborhood 
Closet families to 
the festivities. It is 
very heartwarming 
to see the children 
enjoy the cookie 
and ornament 
decorating and, of 
course, recieve a 
present from SANTA! The families from Family 
Promise and The Neighborhood Closet also 
receive a generous gift certificate. It is always a 
surprise to hear the winner of the chili cook-off 
announced and handed the Golden Crockpot!

Generally speaking, Deacons are people persons 
with a caring outlook for our congregation 
and community. I strongly urge all to be a 
Deacon for a 1-, 2-, or 3-year term and enjoy the 
wonderful spirit of love and service. It has been 
my honor and privilege to be a Deacon these 
last three years.

Deacons
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Facilities        Rick Clutter

We have had a very busy year. We changed our 
committee’s name to Facilities Committee since 
we include building and grounds/technology/
safety and security.

Here is a recap of our 2024 in the areas of our 
committee.

Building and Grounds:  
We had to replace the failing HVAC system in 
the office area after 35 years. The boiler needed 
repairs in the Hunter building. The elevator 
needed some unforeseen repairs. The parking 
lot on Lakeside needed to be updated to 

meet ADA rules and to fix holes in the lot. The 
committee members painted and improved 
the AA meeting room in the basement of 
the Sanctuary and had carpet installed. This 
was needed, and the AA group greatly 
appreciated the update to their meeting 
room. The carpet on the Sixth Street stairs 
was torn and created a trip hazard, so the 
committee agreed they needed to replace 
it as well.

Safety and Security: 
We adopted Ministry Safe policies and 
procedures, and Bonnie and Kierstie have been 
busy teaching them to staff and volunteers. 
Kierstie created emergency kits for the Sunday 
School classrooms. We had hands-on CPR 
training for the staff. Bonnie and I provided 
training for the Welcome Committee on 
emergencies and evacuation.

Technology: 
We purchased new mics for the 
Sanctuary and updated the lighting. 
We had another jump in our 
technology applications through 
church activities. The most noticeable 
Sunday morning change has been 

the launch of Proclaim software. This program 
has allowed for more options on our church 
live-stream, lyric scrolling during praise songs, 

and an easier-to-read confidence monitor for 
those leading worship. Our meeting spaces 
have been updated with new OWL Bars to be 
more interactive for those joining on Zoom. 
During the summer, our family ministries 

launched a Summer Worship Series. This series 
included use of Proclaim presentation, and 
mobile wireless sound equipment in  
Krueger Hall.

Goals for 2025: 
We will continue to work with the Facility's 
long-range plan, which includes the areas 
addressed above. One focus will be the roof 
over the choir room which is in need of repair. 
The trees on the north side of the Fireside 
Room and Gym will be trimmed as well. 

I want to thank the following awesome team 
members who work very hard throughout the 
year: Bruce Wallies, John McRae, Allen Miller, 
Scott Fischer, Jerry Gee, Len Ganote, Dean 
Hartshorn, Mikal Johnson, Kierstie Renninger, 
Tyler Renninger, and a special thank you to 
Bonnie Piovesan for keeping this team on task 
with her knowledge and professionalism. 

Facilities     
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Family Ministry        Carolyn Keefer & Emily Thompson 

What an exciting year it has been for our church 
family to welcome so many new families and 
new members to our Love 1st Family! The 
children and youth have brought such joy to our 
worship and also our Sunday School. It’s been a 
busy year filled with many activities.

January | Seeing the number of children grow, 
we knew we needed more adult help, so we 
campaigned for volunteers to help with our 
programming. We were so appreciative of those 
who stepped up to volunteer.

February | We held a training session for  
our volunteers through a program called 
“Ministry Safe” which was well-received by all 
who attended. 

March | Our youth helped pack lunches for CDA 
School District’s backpack program. We also 
formed a small group of six families that joined 
together to complete a program called “Formed 

in Faith” which 
continues to meet 
once a month. On Palm 
Sunday, the children 
and youth joined the 
congregation for a 
“Palm Parade” during 
the worship service. 

The following Sunday, on Easter, we hosted an 
Easter Family Fest and Egg Hunt in the gym, 
which was well-attended. 

April | We began taking orders for our Flower 
Basket Sale. Over the years this has been a  
very successful fundraiser for our Family 
Ministries Program. 

May | The flower baskets were distributed 
from our sale. We also began planning for 
our monthly summer worship program 
“Experiencing God With Our Kids.” The dates 
selected were June 19th, July 17th, and August 
21st. Those family evenings included a catered 
dinner, worship, singing, and prayer. 

June | We honored our high school and college 
graduates on June 8th during the worship 
service. We also treated seven of our youth to 
a day at Farragut, enjoying the “Tree to Tree” 
adventure. Pastor McLane and Kierstie began 
confirmation classes for eight of our youth. They 
would meet on a monthly basis for one year.

July | Many of our families 
and congregants attended 
the Spokane Indians 
baseball game together 
for a fun evening out. We 
also held a very successful 
fundraiser for sending our 
young families and children to Camp Spalding 
for Family Camp.

August | This month, we had twelve of our 
students and eight families attend Camp 
Spalding.

September | We had our Fall Kickoff Potluck 
along with the Blessing of the Backpack to start 
our fall schedule of activities. We also hosted a 
workshop entitled “Parenting in a Digital Age” 
which was very well-attended and well-received. 

October | We had our “Noisy Offering Sunday” 
where the children collected lots of coins to 
support our Neighborhood Closet. 

Family Ministry

November | Due to our growing number of 
children in Sunday School, we were blessed to 
add Aly Prades to our Sunday School staff. This 
brought our Sunday School staff to three: 
Yvette Wyatt (pre-K to K), Aly Prades (1st to 
2nd) and Tracee Dahm (3rd to 5th).

December | We celebrated the Advent 
season each Sunday with our children and 
congregation. We sold 
Christmas ornaments as 
a fundraiser for Family 
Ministries. The children 
performed the Christmas 
Unpageant and ended 
the day with the Love 1st 
Christmas Cruise on the lake, which was a  
huge success.

Our Family Ministries Director, Kierstie 
Renninger, along with our Family Ministries 
Team wish to thank all of our congregation for 
their support and dedication to the children 
and families of our church. 
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Finance        Earle Ruddach

There are a lot of great things happening in 
the church. The Finance Team has been busy 
developing financial plans to support these 
activities.  The goal of the team is to manage 
finances to meet the mission of the church. 
Here are a few highlights from the past year.

A goal for 2024 was the continuing 
development of an Endowment Fund. We are 
excited to announce that there will be one in 
place for 2025. This Endowment Fund will help 
sustain the legacy of the church and grow with 
future gifts, to the point where the earnings 
from the account will be a major contributor 
to church operations, facilities, and missions. 
We were able to convert legacy funds of 
$505,832 that did not meet the current church 
mission into the Endowment. The Endowment 
Fund has three categories that address the 
ongoing and future needs of the church: capital 
improvements that address church facilities; 
missions; and a general fund for operating 
expenses supporting the Love 1st vision of  
the church. 

The Gotz fund, a 
20-year term account 
with a balance 
of $256,595 was 
established in 2023. 
The goal of the fund 
is to support mission 
ministries. This 
account is part of a 

substantial 2022 gift from Mr. Gotz that helped 
the church improve its financial health in  
several areas. 

For the twelve months ending 12/31/24, the 
church had an operating surplus of $6,383 
compared to a budgeted surplus of $674. It 
should be noted these results were after the 
church facilities’ expense was 134% of the 
budget. See page 50 (Profit & Loss) for details. 
The primary driver for this performance  
was the increase in giving. 2024 giving was 
$719,256 compared to a budget of $690,000. 
Giving exceeded 2023 by $53,150. It is  
important that the congregation is aware of 
financial performance on a regular basis. In 2025 
the team will continue the development  
of the communication plans supporting 
 financial education. 

Financial management has been a priority for 
the team. Stephanie Rogge initiated a new 
nonprofit accounting software program at 
the beginning of 2024. The software allows 
improved tracking of funds to various church 
ministries. The software will also improve the 
management of memberships and visitor rolls. 
This software has features to improve efficiency, 
and the staff is training to implement these 
improvements. Bonnie Piovesan continues to 
develop operational policies and procedures and 
the ongoing staff training. With these financial 
control improvements, analyzing data points 
will become even more effective. Stephanie, 

Bonnie and staff play a significant role in the 
successful operation of the Church, and the 
team appreciates their support.

In the 4th quarter of 2024, the church 
purchased the building on the corner of 
Coeur d’Alene Ave and Sixth St. This has 
been a long-desired purchase for the church 
that will consolidate the church campus and 
provide strategic opportunities for the future. 
The $800,000 purchase was funded with a 
contract having a five-year term, 6% interest, 
and a balloon due at maturity. The building is 
currently leased through 2025. A $200,000 
down payment was funded using the capital 
improvement and acquisition account. The 
Finance Team is working with Session and 
several committees to develop a vision and 
capital campaign to assist with the cost of this 
strategic purchase.

2024 saw the completion of our Endowment 
Fund, a major strategic building purchase, 
positive giving trends, and improving liquidity 
and cash reserves. This financial stability 
provides great opportunities for the church 
to serve our Love 1st mission within our 
congregation and our larger community. 

Finance team members are dedicated to 
maintaining this stability so that the Church can 
continue to be a sustaining presence in Coeur 
d’Alene. Their continued professionalism will 
mean a successful 2025. 

Thank you for entrusting the team with the 
management of the Church’s financial health. 
Members are Jon Hippler, Hendrick Lesterhuis, 
Charlie Nipp, Bonnie Piovesan, Stephanie 
Rogge, Allen Miller, Paula Anderson, Steve 
Morman, Matt Broadway, Earle Ruddach.

Finance 
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Human Resources        Roger Grigg

At the beginning of 2024, Karen Welts was 
serving as chair of the team. She relocated to 
be closer to family and reluctantly resigned, as 
she did not expect to return to Coeur d’Alene 
soon. Karen was a very capable leader and we 
appreciate all she did for us and the church. She 
is missed, and we wish her the best. 

Roger Grigg stepped in to chair the team 
on an interim basis for the rest of the year 
and Warren Bakes agreed to be the Human 
Resources (HR) representative on Session. A 
new Chair will be selected by Session for 2025 
and will also serve as the team representative 
on Session. The HR Team is very pleased to 
announce that Cheryl Broadway recently joined 
our team. 

It was another very productive year for HR, 
but none of this would have been possible 
without the cooperation and support offered 
by our wonderful Church Staff. We appreciate 
them so much. During the year we completed 
a lot of our “normal” tasks such as: ensuring 
annual employee performance reviews were 
completed; reviewing salaries & benefits; 
submitting our budget proposal to Session; 
monitoring staff vacations and leaves; revising 
job descriptions as needed; and recruiting for 
open staff positions.

In 2024, we continued to work closely with 
Pastor McLane, with a special emphasis on 
implementing his vision for the future of 1st 
Pres. As plans were developed for moving us 

forward, we reviewed changes and action plans 
to ensure we were consistent with the policies 
and procedures established for employees, 
Session, and the congregation. One area 
the team has been focusing on is improving 
communications at all levels of the organization. 
Session has participated in this effort as well. 

During the last year, the HR Team and the 
Family Ministries Team have collaborated on 
programs directed toward the long-term goal of 
having a welcoming multi-generational ministry 
at 1st Pres. HR reviewed the programs and 
procedures proposed by the Family Ministries 
Team to ensure the safety of the children and 
young adults participating in church activities. 
This included very successful professional 
training sessions presented to staff, volunteers, 
and families.

HR is responsible for recruiting new hires to 
staff positions as needed. For some years, this 
has been a major undertaking, but 2024 saw 
only a pair of new recruits. Once again,  
God provided.

In 2023, our Choir Director chose to pursue 
another career opportunity, and the decision 
was made not to immediately fill the position. 
A temporary plan was implemented using 
volunteers from the staff and congregation 
to fill the opening. Our Worship Keyboardist, 
Deborah Rambo Sinn, was instrumental in this 

effort, taking over directing the choir. She is a 
true blessing to our church. Many others helped 
during this transition. After a rewrite of the job 
description, we posted our opening, and Renee 
Kurtz from our congregation responded. We 
are grateful for her sharing her experience and 
talents with us — another blessing from God!

Our other major recruitment occurred in 
the Sunday School. As our Family Ministries 
program continued to grow, the number of 
children attending our services also grew. 
At the beginning of the year, we had two 
classes for children. One for Pre K-1st and 
the other for 2nd through 5th grade. After 
careful consideration of the average size of 
the classes, the Family Ministries Team, with 
Pastor McLane’s approval, recommended we 
add another teacher for 1st-2nd grades. HR 
advertised the opening, and a very qualified 
candidate from our congregation responded 
and was hired — Aly Prades. Once again, God 
was at work in our church. Aly joins our other 
teachers — Yvette Wyatt, Pre K-K, and Tracee 
Dahm, 3rd-5th. What an incredible staff! We 
also have numerous volunteers for both our 
children and young adult programs.

We are now at full staffing for 2025. As our 
congregation continues to grow, we will 
continue to ensure we have sufficient staff 
support for the needs of the Church.

As we come to the end of 2024, all of 
our employee positions have been filled; 
performance reviews have been completed; our 
policy manuals are up to date; job descriptions 
are all current; and Session has approved our 
salary proposals for 2025. In closing, it has been 
a busy but successful year for the HR Team. 
Blessings to all of you. Your support is greatly 
appreciated. 

Team members: Warren Bakes, Cheryl 
Broadway, Becky Clegg, Roger Grigg, Bob 
Guenther, Karen Huber, Paula Lyon, Steve 
Peterson, and Pastor McLane (ex-officio/Head 
of Staff).

Human Resources
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Love 1st Neighborhood Closet        Connie Boni & Gina Dingman

The mission of 
the Love 1st 
Neighborhood 
Ministry-1st Pres 
Neighborhood 
Closet is to build 

relationships with families in our community 
by creating and maintaining a clothing Closet 
at 1st Pres Church, which will serve homeless 
and low-income at-risk families with children 
in grades K-8th. We strive to consistently have 
new clothing, footwear, and outerwear that is 
current and in fashion for today’s youth.

The year 2024 has been such a great blessing 
to our church and this Ministry. 
Together we have learned so 
much about what it means to 
truly serve another with respect 
and dignity “by embracing a 
new way to serve those in need.” 
As committee members, we 
have been pounding the streets 
of our community, meeting 
with counselors at our schools, 
community partners, and other 
non-profits to spread the word 
about this great ministry and what we can do to 
serve them. 

Because of the huge support and generosity 
from our congregation, the Deacons, Session, 
staff members, our Pastor, and our community 

partners, in 2024 the Closet has been able to 
serve 49 families by appointment through our 
referral system. These families have brought 
76 children through our doors who have been 
blessed with clothing, footwear, outerwear, 
personal hygiene, and laundry products. 

Once again, we have worked with our Family 
Ministries team to have our youth tour our 
Closet right after the NOISY OFFERING. The 
noisy offering was on October 6. The Offering 
netted $1,281.83.  This is an increase in giving 
from the previous year. In January 2025, we are 
planning to bring our middle schoolers together 
to create the new Amazon wish list based on 

their knowledge of what is “cool” 
for today’s youth. Our Youth 
will merchandise items from the 
Amazon clothing drive shortly 
after the products arrive.

During Soupport and the 
Fall Festival, we placed our 
Community Flyers on the table to 
bring awareness to our Mission 
for those attending.

Volunteer Appreciation took place on October 
22 for past, current, and future volunteers. 
Volunteers met all the people on the 
committee, toured the Closet, and were treated 
to a wonderful array of snacks. 

The transfer of donations from what was 
formerly referred to as the "Turkey Fund”, (now 
called the "Feeding Families Fund”), has been 
a blessing that occurred this year. With the 
purchase of gift cards, we can distribute them 
to families referred to the Closet throughout 
the year. Those families who attended the 
annual  Chili Cook-off & Christmas party were 
given food gift cards for their Holiday meal, 
sponsored by the Deacons.

Thank you to our pastoral leadership for 
providing great guidance to our Session, 

Committees, Deacons, to our congregation, 
and our community. You are the reason we can 
continue to serve our community by offering 
a Hand-up instead of a Handout. You are the 
ones who are building relationships with our 
community and living the Love 1st Mission of 
our Church.

Love 1st Neighborhood Closet
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Missions        Paul White

God continues to bless our church as we live out 
our Love 1st mission. It is only by God’s grace 
that our congregation continues to grow. And 
as we grow, the Missions Committee looks to 
see where His Spirit is moving, so that we can 
come alongside.

This year, we added two new mission partners 
whom we felt called to partner with. The first is 
the work of our previous pastor, Craig & Lynn 
Sumey. They are working with Communitas 
International, an organization that trains 
church planters to build churches around the 
world. They aim to embed churches deeply 
into communities and see those communities 
transformed by His Love. Craig and Lynn will be 
living in Scotland where they will equip church 
leaders and send them into neighborhoods 
worldwide to build churches that “love like 
Jesus.”

Our second new 
mission partner 
is The Word at 
Work, a mission 

organization serving the people of Belize. They 
are based out of Amarillo, TX, from another 
Presbyterian congregation. They match the 
talent and calling of US churches with the 
needs of Belizean people and organizations. 
We are excited to be organizing 1st Pres’s 
first congregational mission trip since 2019 in 
partnership with The Word at Work. There we 
will be working with the King’s Children’s Home 
in Belmopan, Belize. This is a haven for children 

coming from abandonment, abuse, and neglect, 
providing a loving, safe environment.

We continue to foster many longstanding 
partnerships with local organizations. Family 
Promise of North Idaho regularly uses our 
church and others to temporarily house families 
that face homelessness. They provide meals, 
shelter, and financial support to vulnerable 
families in our area. We support the Community 
Action Partnership, 
which runs a food 
bank serving the entire 
Panhandle region of 
Idaho and Asotin County in Washington. We 
stand with CDAIDE, helping provide financial 
resources to local hospitality workers in need. 
Our congregation supports Juvenile Justice 
Outreach, which provides for the needs of 
our local at-risk youth through mentoring, 
community, and counseling services. They 
simply want to show Christ’s love to vulnerable 

kids, helping them 
become successful 
adults. 1st Pres 
continues to support 
Union Gospel Mission 
and their Women’s 

Center in Coeur d’Alene. They provide a safe 
home for women and children escaping abuse, 
homelessness, and addiction by bringing God’s 
love and grace into 
difficult situations. We 
support the Women’s 
Development Track, 

a group that equips women of all ages for 
leadership in ministry. They foster women 
to grow in preaching, pastoring, serving, 
and leading. Orchard Ridge Senior Living is a 
faith-based home 
for older adults. 
They provide 
assisted living and memory care for some of 
Coeur d’Alene’s most vulnerable citizens. We 
support their “Dining with Dignity” program, 
which serves nutritious meals to those lacking 
resources.

Our financial support goes beyond North 
Idaho, as we feel called to give our resources 

to organizations that serve God around the 
world. We support Bless China International, 
an organization that trains Christian pastors 
and church planters in a place openly hostile 
to the Christian faith. We partner with Rev. 
Paul Assignon. This summer, he visited Coeur 
d’Alene to update us on his work in Togo, 
Africa. There, he serves several churches and is 
a prolific baptizer of new believers! Currently, 
he’s building a Christian school that brings 
God’s word to Muslim and Anamistic students.  
We continue a long partnership with Ninos Con 

Valor in Bolivia. They 
serve children with 
physical and mental 

disabilities by providing safe shelter, education, 
and family reconciliation. Kukhany’okusha Cares 
is a church and school in Swaziland, Africa, 
caring for disabled, orphaned, and otherwise 
vulnerable children in a country ravaged by an 
ongoing HIV/AIDS epidemic.

Finally, we continue to give to the Presbytery of 
the Inland Northwest. They support an array of 
different programs including Camp Spalding, 
charities, and churches around the world.

This is the 2nd year of Gotz funding, providing 
(4) $5,000 grants to important projects. We 
spent weeks deliberating on the merits of the 
many different applications submitted. This 
year’s recipients were Family Promise of North 
Idaho, Orchard Ridge Senior Living, The Word at 
Work, and Kukhany’okusha Cares.

We live in a broken world where the needs seem 
infinite, and we seek to be good stewards of 
the resources of our church. All of these mission 
partners are chosen prayerfully, intentionally, 
and with God’s work in mind.

We look forward to an exciting 2025!

Missions 
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Presbyterian Women        Susan YarbroughNominating        Scott Fischer

The Nominating Committee started its search 
for 2027 Deacon, Elder, and Nominating 
Committee candidates in the late Spring of 
2024 and continued the process well into  
the Fall. 

We contacted many of our congregation’s 
members seeking candidates for these offices, 
asking them to prayerfully consider serving 
on these important Church service and 
leadership boards. We are so grateful for the 
consideration of all that were asked to serve! 
We know this service is a great responsibility 
and commitment of time and energy. And for 
those who accepted the responsibility, thank 
you so much! Thanks also to all the Nominating 
Committee members mentioned. We are 
so blessed within this congregation to have 
passionate, committed people who love the 
Lord and love this congregation!

It is evident that our congregation understands 
that we are stronger when we are all involved, 
and service on these bodies is crucial to the 
successful operation of the Church. Combining 

congregational involvement with our awesome 
staff and Pastor make 1st Pres Church a 
wonderful place to worship!

The following members represent the results of 
the committee’s work:

Elders 
Rick Clutter, one year term in Class of 2025, 
Becky Clegg, Jerry Gee, Dan Lauer, Cheryl 
Dickinson, Dalton Shotwell, Class of 2027

Deacons 
Kathy Gauthier, Chris Gee, Rachel Hazard,  
Joan Pedersen, Emily Green Sharp, Class of 
2027

2025 Nominating Committee 
Linda Scheideler, Marcy Clutter, Bev Turner, 
Jackie Velez, Karen Yates

2024 Committee Membership 
Marcy Clutter, Scott Fischer, Emily Rogers,  
Bev Turner, Jackie Velez, Karen Yates

The intent of 
the Presbyterian 
Women (PW) as an 
organization, under 
the umbrella of the 
Presbyterian Church 
(PCUSA), is to nurture 
our faith through 

prayer and Bible study, to support the mission 
of the church worldwide, to work for justice 
and peace, and to build an inclusive, caring 
community of women that strengthens the 
Presbyterian Church (PCUSA) and witnesses to 
the promise of God’s kingdom. 

At this time, the three remaining PW Circles 
have determined, through member consensus, 
that it is time to continue their faith through 
prayer and Bible study, but to support their 
church as individual members and not as an 
organized group. They will continue to work 
for justice and peace through our community 
and with 1st Pres mission contributions. They 
will continue to build a caring community of 
women who are witnesses to the promise of 

God’s Kingdom by leading, volunteering, and 
supporting the causes and missions within the 
First Presbyterian Church of Coeur d’Alene.

In 2024 the board of 1st Pres PW voted to use 
their funds to help:

•	 Courage to Connect Women’s conference, 
which was organized under the umbrella of 
Adult Discipleship.

•	 Provide scholarships for kids to go to Camp 
Spalding or Camp Lutherhaven.

•	 Charitable giving to Orchard Ridge Senior 
Living.

The three individual Circles collected money 
through the Fellowship of the Least Coin and 
donated it to the Presbytery for worldwide 
women’s causes or to local women’s causes. 

The PW board also organized informational, 
entertaining, or community-building events 
that were part of our General Meeting. These 
included:

•	 February | Jenny Shotwell, 1st Pres Worship 
Director

•	 March | Pastor McLane Stone

•	 April | “the Dexter Yates and Charlie Nipp 
Show” These guys are longtime friends, 
Presbyterians, and God-loving men.

•	 May | Mother’s Day Salad Luncheon with 
Bonnie Piovesan, Church Administrator
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•	 Also in May, Joyce Liechti’s annual donation 
of a handmade quilt to raffle as a fundraiser 
for PW

•	 September | Craig Catlett, a gifted musician 
and woodwind expert

The work that went into providing information 
and entertainment at the General Meetings was 
appreciated, but the turnout was small, which 
was another reason the Circles voted to revert 
and become Bible study groups. 

Several Board Members and an equal 
representation of Circles that are left will meet 
quarterly to ensure fiscal responsibility, report 
on how the former Circles are doing, and how 
we are keeping the history of the contribution 
of women in our church alive.

Compiled by Susie Yarbrough, Karen Huber, 
Paula Anderson, and Teri Burch

Welcome / Membership        Yvette Wyatt

Greetings 1st Pres Church (FPC) family from the 
Welcome and Membership Committee (WMC)!

It is the mission of the WMC to demonstrate 
our Love 1st vision by welcoming members and 
visitors and by creating personal connections 
that strengthen their experience and encourage 
everyone to take an active role in the growth of 
our church.

Welcome 
The hands and faces of the Welcome branch on 
the WMC tree include all the members of the 
four Welcome Teams, with the Deacons serving 
on 5th Sundays, along with the Welcome 
Desk volunteers. It is through 
specific and consistent practices 
of hospitality that an inviting 
atmosphere of warm welcome 
is established. This warmth 
is experienced whether it is a 
visitor’s first time or an attender’s 
fiftieth time to FPC. A few of the 
specifics include: Welcoming 
and greeting at entrances into 
the church and the Sanctuary; 
introducing oneself, learning new 
names; providing information 
or connection to specific people; ushering; 
directing to open seating and facilitating an 
ease of access by asking those on the ends to 
step out for a moment; collecting the offering; 
and, following services, providing a quick 
sweep of the pews to collect forgotten items 
or to clear away debris. The volunteers on 

these Welcome Teams have a heart and gift for 
service and hospitality. We are grateful for their 
commitment to this ministry.

Additionally, before congregants enter the 
Sanctuary, their initial welcome and invitation 
to learn more about FPC begins at the Welcome 
Desk. The greeters who serve in this ministry 
have a unique opportunity for connection. As 
folks come to the Welcome Desk for name tags, 
these greeters become the FPC point people 
as they share a minute or two of conversation. 
Attenders are invited to mingle and find 
refreshments at the Love 1st Café. Families are 

informed about the opportunity for 
Sunday School or youth activities 
— directed either to the Nursery 
for check-in of children, ages 0 to 
5, or the Keefer Cabin for check-in 
of children grades 1 to 5. They 
may also be introduced to Kierstie 
Renninger, Family Ministry Director. 
First-time visitors are offered a 
‘Welcome bag’ including a small 
devotional, and information on the 
church. (About 55 bags were gifted 
this year.) 

In October, the WMC held a Welcome Team 
Leadership Meeting and Safety Training. We 
had several objectives in mind when adding this 
project to our 2024 agenda. First, we wanted 
to come together in support and recognition 
of these amazing volunteers who have been 
steadfast and faithful to the vital role of greeting 

Presbyterian Women       

Women have served in 
foundational roles throughout 1st 

Pres's long history. The stained 
glass panel above is one of many 
examples of the testimony of the 

women who helped build and 
shape 1st Pres. Over the years 

our women have gathered under 
names like Ladies Aid Society, 

Women's Association, and 
Presbyterian Women, their mission 

has remained the same; love and 
serve in the name of Jesus.  
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and ushering for many years. Second, we 
wanted to reenergize our focus on hospitality. 
Third, we felt it important to cover their role 
in congregational safety. This training was led 
by Bonnie Piovesan, Church Administrator, 
and Rick Clutter, Facility Committee Chair and 
retired Deputy Chief of Operations for Kootenai 
County Fire and Rescue. The event 
was so well received it will become an 
annual project for the WMC.

Membership 
The WMC’s secondary task is that 
of Membership with the focus of 
strengthening connections across 
the FP family. This is accomplished 
through membership classes and 
supporting the publication of a 
current church directory.

Membership classes are open to new, 
intermediate or long-time attenders as a means 
to learn about being part of a Presbyterian 
church, especially about our own Coeur d’Alene 
church history; and to hear of the leadership 
opportunities afforded through membership. 
It is neither mandatory to attend a class 
prior to seeking to join the church, nor does 
attending a class automatically designate one 
as a FPC member. Membership is requested 
by the individual and approved by the Session 
Elders. New members are then introduced and 
welcomed by the congregation. 

This year, between the spring and fall classes, 
we were blessed to welcome 44 new members. 
Many of these folks are already finding their 
niche and opportunities to serve both within 
and beyond the church walls. It is the intention 
of the WMC to continue supporting these new 
members as they make those connections and 

build relationships that bring life to 
being a church family.

The newest FPC Directory was 
published and distributed at the 
September 2024 Fall Kick-Off 
and already needs an addendum! 
This resource helps us put names 
to faces. Learning and using each 
other’s names is one of the easiest 
ways to make first connections, 
which in turn, supports deeper 

and more meaningful relationships, allowing for 
acquaintances to grow into friendships. 

So, the WMC will cycle back and start work on 
the addendum at the start of 2025. Please join 
us in encouraging our new attenders to have 
a photo taken and to be added to the next 
publication to be distributed by Spring 2025.

Final Thoughts and Invitation 
Innumerable actions come together in creating 
a Love 1st culture, including acts of extending 
a warm welcome through genuine hospitality. 
Hospitality — kindness, service of care, and 

supporting a sense of belonging — is a universal 
commission of all followers of Christ. We all 
carry a piece of this commitment to our Love 1st 
mission. It is this group endeavor that produces 
that gentle essence wafting about FPC, which 
is credited for generating that oft-heard 
comment: “Everyone here is so welcoming  
and friendly.”

If you have a heart to serve with hospitality,  
this may be your niche. If you feel called to 
‘get up and go,’ you are invited to invest your 
gift in the mission of this wonderful, warm and 
welcoming team. 

Please feel invited to contact anyone on the 
WMC: Katie Sayler, Donna and John Schwandt, 
Janet Starkey, Bev Turner, Jackie Velez 
Bruce Wallies, Dennis and Sherry White, and  
Yvette Wyatt

Welcome / Membership         Yvette Wyatt Welcome / Membership
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CDAIDE        Jason Nye

It seems 2024 just 
started and already 
we're wrapping up the 
year! CDAIDE has had 
another incredible 
year where we have 
been so impressed 

by the kindness of this community. Seeing 
demonstrations of love for others through acts 
of service and donations, and how these bless 
the lives of our neighbors struggling to get 
by, never fails to touch my heart. It is amazing 
to see the blessings that pour out when a 
community comes together to care for those 
in need. Thank you for helping us in our mission 
to support local hospitality workers by meeting 
their immediate needs, connecting them with 
resources for long-term self-sufficiency, and 
ensuring they feel valued, respected, and loved.

One thing that stood out to me this year is how 
much of an impact we make on families. It isn't 
just the hospitality workers that we help who 
are affected by our work. Of the 319 people we 
assisted this year, 80% had dependents living 
at home. These are families that were helped 
with rent, utilities, transportation, and medical/
dental needs through the work of CDAIDE and 
the support of people like you.

We absolutely love being part of the 1st Pres 
family! We feel so welcome in your church 
building and enjoy seeing all the smiling faces 
we bump into as we come and go from the 

office. Cindy, Candice, and I want to express 
our thanks for your kindness, support, and for 
sharing your space and spirits with us. We wish 
you each a wonderful 2025, filled with peace, 
warmth, and prosperity.

Sincerely,

Jason, Executive Director

Earth Care        George Sayler

Genesis, Chapter Two, tells us that God put 
man in the Garden of Eden to … “till it and keep 
it.” This was after He had provided all that was 
needed for human sustenance. He then gives us 
the authority to care for it by careful use, just as 
every good gardener will do with a garden. It is a 
call to good stewardship of creation.

In response, the Presbyterian Church 
USA created the Earth Care program for 
congregations who commit to the Earth Care 
Pledge. This requires them to accomplish a 
certain number of actions toward caring for 
God’s earth in four areas: worship, outreach, 
education, and facilities. Last spring, Session 
approved a study committee to determine 
if our church should become an Earth Care 
congregation. The purpose of Earth Care is to 
promote proper stewardship of God’s creation 
while also seeking justice for those in need.  The 
following summarizes the process made by the 
Earth Care Team in 2024.

Over the summer, Session members completed 
evaluations in the above four areas.  We 
ascertained that we qualified in three of 
the areas, with worship falling a bit short. 
Nonetheless, in September, Session approved 
the Earth Care pledge, which pledges our 
church to pursue earth care in all four of the 
above areas throughout our ministry. We are 
grateful to the Session and Pastor McLane 
for their support.  Since then, we have also 
qualified in the area of worship.

Moving ahead with this program does not mean 
everything will be about earth care. It simply 
means we will incorporate elements of it in 
specific ways in each area. The ways we can 
show honor to God by caring for His creation 
are innumerable.  In general, any costs to be 
a part of this program would be channeled 
through our various ministries.

Now that the Earth Care pledge has been 
approved, and the necessary points have been 
achieved in the area of worship, the next step 
will be completing an application to be certified 
as an Earth Care congregation.  That will be 
submitted at the beginning of next year. Once 
certified we will need to earn the necessary 
points in each category to continue 
being certified.

The Earth Care Team has been brainstorming 
ways to incorporate earth care activities into 
some of our ministries. One example was to 
have a link on our website dedicated to ways we 
could honor God’s creation and do our part to 
“keep and till it” in a responsible manner. We 
will begin the new year with ten team members. 
If you want to be a part of this exciting new 
program, please talk to me. All are welcome!

There is a wonderful hymn I recently discovered 
which most of you know.  It is titled “How Can 
I Keep From Singing”, and when I stop to fully 
consider the wonder and mystery of God’s 
handiwork, I want to break out in a song of 
praise. I’ll bet you feel the same way!
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Family Promise        Teri Burch

Family Promise of North Idaho (FPNI) is one 
of many networks in the national system of 
Family Promise. 1st Pres Church was one of the 
first churches to join the system after it was 
introduced to our community in 2009. FPNI 
works with homeless children and their families 
through redemptive compassion. 
The office staff includes: Executive 
Director Cindy Wood, Family Services 
Coordinator Lisa Donaldson, Shelter 
Manager Melissa Peace, Office 
Manager Cheryl Hinchliff, and 
Administrative Assistant Crystal 
Willis. The coordinators at 1st Pres 
work with 1st Pres volunteers to 
provide food, a comfortable room, dinner hosts 
and overnight hosts. We have had three people 
coordinating those efforts: Teri & Bill Burch and 
Ann Smart.

Family Promise last year used our church five 
times to provide shelter and food to the children 
and families in their program. Each coordinator 
has a role in contacting volunteers to set up 
three upstairs rooms as bedrooms, prepare 
meals, host the meals, stay overnight as a host, 
take down the rooms to be ready for church use, 
and do the laundry.  A background check is  
done, much like any other system that works 
with children. 

Bill Burch has been the volunteer to get the FPNI 
trailer containing all the beds and family items. 
He also made sure the families had groceries 

for breakfast and lunch. Ann has made sure the 
rooms are set up with beds, towels, lamps, and 
clocks and arranged for volunteers to do laundry 
at the end of the week. Teri contacted people 
to provide meals, and we all worked on getting 
dinner and overnight hosts. We all stepped in 

when needed, whether it was hosting 
dinner or spending the night.

Our January week of guests was a 
family of two: dad and 15-year-old 
daughter. Can you imagine being 
15 and living in churches until you 
can afford a home? We welcomed 
the opportunity to make them 

comfortable for our week.

In March, 1st Pres was host to two small families 
for a week who needed shelter, food, and safety. 
One family was a mom, dad, and a son. The other 
family was a dad and a son.

A week in May brought us two families. The first 
family was dad, mom, and their 17-year-old son. 
The other family was mom and her four children.

A dad and his 17-year-old son, were with us for a 
week in September. Again, we were blessed to 
serve a small family, but a family in the crisis  
of homelessness.

November brought back the dad and son we 
hosted in September. We also had a dad, mom, 
and their baby. This family had a member with 
allergies, so in addition to worrying about getting 

to work and taking care 
of their baby in strange 
surroundings, they had to be 
careful with their food. Teri 
lets the people preparing the 
dinner know about all the 
allergies/needs. 

We had five weeks of 
hosting moms, dads, and children through 
Family Promise of NI. We were blessed to have 
a dedicated group of over 30 volunteers who 
responded to the call to serve. During their stay, 
1st Pres became their home for a week. They 
fixed their breakfasts and lunches for the day 
and were on their way by 7 am each morning. 
During the day, they may have had to work, 
attend school, and/or classes on budgeting and 
parenting. They returned to our church, ate 
dinner, cleaned up, and spent time together. 
Our volunteers made their week comfortable 
and safe. 

Teri and Bill have been 
coordinators for six years, 
and they have served it with 
total dedication and selfless 
service. It is time for them to 
pursue other opportunities. 
At the end of November 
we were unsure about the 

future of Family Promise at 1st Pres. Now we 
are thrilled to say we had people who felt called 
to continue this mission! Mia and Steve Pipkin 
will coordinate the dinner and overnight hosts. 
Shae Mulligan will be coordinating volunteers 
who will supply dinners to our guests and 
also use our coordinator’s fund to purchase 
groceries for the breakfasts and lunches. Please 
welcome them by signing up to volunteer on 
the Family Promise NI whiteboard in Krueger 
Hall. Our hosting dates will be in January, 
March, September, and November of 2025. 

Family Promise    
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Approved Budget n December 17, 2024
2025

2025 NOTES

OPERATING INCOME

OFFERING INCOME 740,000.00$                             

OTHER OPERATING INCOME 155,785.00$                             1, 2, 3

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 895,785.00$                             

OPERATING EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION 67,722.00$                                

CHURCH FACILITIES 100,845.00$                             

MINISTRY TEAMS 184,075.00$                             

EMPLOYER PAYROLL TAXES 31,911.00$                                

HEAD OF STAFF/CALLED PASTOR 157,085.00$                             

PROGRAM STAFF 113,171.50$                             

SUPPORT STAFF 244,658.50$                             

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 899,468.00$                             

NET OPERATING INCOME (3,683.00)$                                

501, 520, PARKING LOT INCOME 126,654.90$                             

501, 520, PARKING LOT EXPENSES 90,352.00$                                

NET 501, 520, PARKING LOT INCOME 36,302.90$                               #4

#1

#2

#3

#4

Income from Endowment/Scholarships pays for the Summer Fellow and College 
Scholarships for 2025. 

Missions has $30,000 from the Gotz Mission Fund to use as grants in 2025.

Technology is requesting $13,300 for Sanctuary Tech updates. These costs fall 
under Capital Improvements as part of the Long-Range Facilities Plan (Teater 
Report. 

Net profits from the investment properties will be deposited in the Capital 
Improvements account at the end of the year. 

December 31, 2024

1

December 2024 December 2023 $ Change % Change
Current Assets

Church Operations Bank Accounts 59,536.11  $               83,334.44  $               (23,798.33) $            71%
Designated Fund Bank Accounts 366,281.60  $             38,708.02  $               327,573.58  $           946%
501 Building Bank Accounts 35,127.06  $               9,907.65  $                 25,219.41  $             355%
Designated Investment Accounts 42,835.57  $               198,570.14  $             (155,734.57) $         22%
Non-Designated Investment Accounts 102,126.75  $             349,250.09  $             (247,123.34) $         29%
Accounts Receivable -   $                           -   $                           -   $                         0%
Total Current Assets 605,907.09  $             679,770.34  $             (73,863.25) $            89%

Fixed Assets
Church Campus 2,678,964.50  $          2,678,964.50  $          -   $                         100%
Income Properties 1,319,643.42  $          517,742.70  $             801,900.72  $           255%
Total Fixed Assets 3,998,607.92  $          3,196,707.20  $          801,900.72  $           125%

Other Assets
New Covenant Mutual Funds 507,697.76  $             443,924.55  $             63,773.21  $             114%
Presbytery Foundation 35,016.83  $               35,016.83  $               -   $                         100%
Total Other Assets 542,714.59  $             478,941.38  $             63,773.21  $             113%

Total Assets 5,147,229.60  $          4,355,418.92  $          791,810.68  $           118%

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable -   $                           -   $                           -   $                         0%
Credit Cards 10,008.40  $               4,786.74  $                 5,221.66  $               209%
Payroll Liabilities -   $                           -   $                           -   $                         0%
Total Current Liabilities 10,008.40  $               4,786.74  $                 5,221.66  $               209%

Long Term Liabilities
501 Bldg Lease Deposits 3,271.08  $                 3,271.08  $                 -   $                         100%
New Covenant Mutual Funds 265,471.16  $             265,471.16  $             -   $                         100%
Presbytery Foundation Holdings 20,000.00  $               20,000.00  $               -   $                         100%
520 CDA Ave Mortgage 598,402.68  $             -   $                           598,402.68  $           0%
Total Long Term Liabilities 887,144.92  $             288,742.24  $             598,402.68  $           307%

Total Liabilities 897,153.32  $             293,528.98  $             603,624.34  $           306%

Unrestricted Net Assets
General Fund - Fund Balance 3,510,869.77  $          3,349,763.07  $          161,106.70  $           105%
Total Unrestricted Net Assets 3,510,869.77  $          3,349,763.07  $          161,106.70  $           105%

-   $                         
Equity -   $                         

Designated Fund Balances 739,206.51  $             712,126.87  $             27,079.64  $             104%
Total Equity 739,206.51  $             712,126.87  $             27,079.64  $             104%

Total Liabilities + Total Equity 5,147,229.60  $          4,355,418.92  $          791,810.68  $           118%

Balance Sheet
Previous Year Comparison
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Opera&ng Income Jan-Dec 2024
2024 Annual 

Budget

% of 
Annual 
Budget Notes

2023 YTD 
Comparison

Offering Income  $ 719,256.49  $ 690,000.00 104% #1  $ 666,097.38 

Other Income  $ 153,925.03  $ 114,175.00 135% #2, 3  $ 110,322.73 

Total Opera&ng Income  $ 873,181.52  $ 804,175.00 109%

Opera&ng Expenses
AdministraNon  $ 78,372.27  $ 65,274.00 120%  $ 67,209.47 
Church FaciliNes  $ 125,100.35  $ 93,335.00 134%  $ 112,620.49 
Ministry Teams  $ 161,123.38  $ 126,675.00 127%  $ 139,393.04 
Employer Payroll Taxes  $ 29,150.19  $ 30,827.00 95%  $ 26,545.37 
Head of Staff/Called Pastor  $ 142,935.20  $ 147,633.00 97%  $ 141,325.58 
Program Staff  $ 100,922.20  $ 104,393.00 97%  $ 81,087.01 
Support Staff  $ 229,194.38  $ 235,364.00 97%  $ 206,574.74 

Total Opera&ng Expenses  $ 866,797.97  $ 803,501.00 108%

Net Opera&ng Income  $ 6,383.55  $ 674.00 947%

501 Lakeside/520 CDA Ave Income
501 Lakeside/520 CDA Ave Income  $ 67,732.60  $ 62,520.24 108%  $ 57,591.39 

501 Lakeside/520 CDA Ave Expenses  $ 40,931.43  $ 31,495.04 130%  $ 35,626.28 

Net 501 Lakeside/520 CDA Ave Income  $ 26,801.17  $ 31,025.20 86%

Net Opera&ng & 501/520 Income  $ 33,184.72  $ 31,699.20 105%

Notes

#1
Offering Income in 2024 was strong with $29,250 giving over expected for the year. 2024 0fferings exceed 
2023 by $53,150

#2 Other Income includes interest earned on CDs that matured $19,359.

#3
In 2024,  the church used the following from the Gotz Estate Funds: $20,000 for 2024 Missions Grants, 
$2000 for Missions Trip, and $16351.38 for repair of parking lots.
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Deacon's Report
2024

Year End Statement
January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024

Beginning Balance $10,171.12

    Deposits $15,837.50

Expenses

    Charitable DonaGons $11,000.00

    Communion Supplies $1,718.70

    Food $1,448.40

    GiJs $4,654.49

    Miscellaneous $275.95

    Sonshine $13.60

Total Expenses $19,111.14

Deacon Ending Balance $6,897.48
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Profit & Loss Performance
2024
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CDAIDE $4,200 

Community Action Partnership $4,000 

Family Promise of North Idaho (2024 Missions Grant $5,000) $9,600 

Juvenile Justice Outreach $4,200 

Presbytery of the Inland Northwest $4,400 

St. Vincent de Paul (Special Funding Request) $1,000 

Orchard Ridge Senior Living (2024 Missions Grant $5,000) $9,200 

Union Gospel Mission $4,200 

Women's Development Track $4,200 

  Adventures in Missions, 2024 World Race $1,000 

  Bless China International, Rob Cheeley $4,200 

  Communitas International, Craig & Lynn Sumey $2,000 

  Kukhany'okuska Cares (KC), Swaziland (2024 Mission Grant $5,000) $9,200 

  Ninos Con Valor, Bolivia  $4,200 

  Paul Assignon, MBBE of America, Africa $4,200 

  Presbytery Disaster Assistance, Hurricane Relief $500 

  St. Giles Presbyterian, South Carolina, Hurricane Relief $500 

  The Word at Work (2024 Missions Grant $5,000) $10,200 

  World Vision US, Hurricane Relief $500 

Totals $81,500 
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Mission Giving
2024

Richard Belzer
Rondi Bogwald
Geri Borkoski
Claudia Brennan 
Jim Brennan
Len Ganote
Mia Groth-Pipkin 
Eric Haakenson 
Chelle Haakenson
Dean Hartshorn
Jim Headley
Pam Headley
Eric James
Pam Karp
Renee Kurtz
Steve Kurtz

New Members

Doris Clemans [M]

Carol Crowe [M]

Yvonne DeArmond [M]

Chris Gray [M]

Ray Johnson [M]

Maureen Mackesy [M]

Katie Osborn [M]

Ozzie Osborn [M]

Ken Saunders [M]

Marilyn Saunders [M]

Lloyd Seibert
Jerry Sinn

[M] - Member

In Memory of

2024

Page Lee
Shirley Leer
Dave Link
Krista Link
Jim Livingston 
Karen Livingston
Sam Logozzo
Marcus Manning
Cathy Monson
John Monson
Janice Morris
Eric Morman 
Magdalena Morman
Margaret O’Leary
Chenyi Olsen 

In 2024 we continued to support our mission partners, both in Coeur d'Alene and abroad.  
Along with our previous 12 mission partners, we've added two more: The Word at Work, 
and Communitas.  Craig and Lynn Sumey are working with Communitas to train church-
planters and send them world-wide.  The Word at Work was also one of four Gotz Grant 
recipients of $5,000 each.  The other three were Bethany Kids, Kukhany'okusha Cares, 
and the Village at Orchard Ridge.  

Some of our 2024 expenses were related to our upcoming Belize mission trip, where 
several of our congregation will go to work with the King's Children's Home.  We look 
forward to sharing our experiences with the congregation! 

Marilyn Olsen
Tom Olsen 
Joan Pederson
Ben Perschau 
Courtney Perschau
Aly Prades
Ryan Prades
Gwendolyn Pratt
Patty Roberts-Primer
Dalton Shotwell 
Jenny Shotwell
Deborah Rambo Sinn
Louise Smith
Kathie Wilson 
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Pastor | Rev. McLane Stone

Church Administrator | Bonnie Piovesan

Directory of Family Ministry | Kierstie Renninger

Director of Worship | Jenny Shotwell

Office Assistant / Receptionist | Naomi White & Susie Olsen

Church Bookkeeper | Stephanie Rogge

Communication Director | Janet Starkey

Custodian / Grounds | Mikal Johnson

Choir / Handbell Director | Renee Kurtz

Nursery Care Worker  | Heather Bell & Naomi White

Sunday School Pre-K through K Teacher | Yvette Wyatt

Sunday School 1st & 2nd | Aly Prades

Sunday School 3rd through 5th Teacher | Tracee Dahm

Technology Coordinator | Tyler Renninger

Worship Keyboardist | Dr. Deborah Rambo Sinn

Editing/Proofing

With Thanks to: Jeannie Logozzo, Bonnie Piovesan, and Emily Rogers. 
Thanks to the many volunteers who make this church a special place and those who 
contributed to this report. We have made every effort to assure accuracy and beg forgiveness 
for any inadvertent errors.

Worship Attendance
2024

This year has been one of growth and connection, and we can see that reflected in our 2024 
attendance. The continued accessibility of our YouTube live-streaming, and YouTube recorded videos 
have become an integral part of Sunday worship, allowing us to serve our congregants at home (or 
away from home).

Here are some of the interesting numbers to consider:

•	 An average of 342 people attended our services each week. That included the 9 AM and 10:30 AM 
services, as well as our online attendance.

•	 Over 500 people attended our two Christmas Eve services, and over 500 attended our two 
Easter services!

•	 Our lowest attendance was 224 on Memorial Day weekend, when many were soaking up the gift 
of summer sunshine.

•	 Seven 1st Pres families, with 14 kids and even a couple grandparents, attended Family Camp at 
Camp Spalding this summer!

•	 Aside from Christmas and Easter, our highest attendance was during our Fall Kick-Off 
Potluck,with 470 people attending, proving that 1 st Pres knows how to feed a crowd!

•	 In October, over 60 women attended our first Courage to Connect Women’s Conference!

•	 Following closely behind the Fall Kick-Off Potluck was our Christmas UnPageant, with 416 people 
attending! And it’s no wonder, with the cutest sheep, shepherds, wise guys and gals, and angels 
in town!

•	 Proving itself to be a new and beloved tradition of our church, over 140 people traveled to the 
North Pole on our second annual Love 1 st Christmas Cruise.
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	Reverand Neal Nybo  |  Pastor
	Yvette Wyatt  |  Clerk of Session
	Session Elders
	Bonnie Piovesan  |  Administrator
	Carley Walker  | Director of Children & Families
	Kierstie Renninger  |  Director of Student Ministries

	Support Staff
	Carolyn Keefer  |  Adult Discipleship
	Donna Schwandt  |  Community Outreach
	Donna Brundage  |  Contemplative Service
	Diane Wakkinen & Barb Proper  |  Deacons
	Jon Hippler  |  Finance
	Matt Broadway  |  Missions

	Rebecca  Gershenson Smith   |  CDAIDE
	Teri Burch  |  Family Promise
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